optimistic outlook provided that working capital is also positive (current rate value is above one)

and with good earnings quality. The cash coverage ratio for the entire sector during 2013 is exactly

100%, the fragile rate being exposed to negative forward-looking shocks.

Considering that all liquidity indicators, including current rate, defensive interval ratio and cash

coverage ratio, are very close to the minimum thresholds indicated by the financial analysis norms,

we highlight the fragile liquidity depicted by the companies activating in the construction of roads

and motorways sector, with high exposure to negative shocks coming from default receivables or

revenue decrease. This pattern is also confirmed by the numbers captured in the following table, that

illustrate the performance under stress test scenario with negative external shocks of ±5%; ±10%;

±15%; ±20% and ±25% applied to receivables (increasing, thus simulating default receivables not

collected by the companies activating in the appraised sector) and turnover (decreasing revenue for

the companies in the same sector).

Table 3. Stress Test Scenario: Forward-Looking Results

Scenario Details Receivables Turnover
Cash Coverage

Ratio

Receivables increase
(default)

5% 0% 97%

10% 0% 94%

15% 0% 91%

20% 0% 88%

Turnover decrease

0% -5% 95%

0% -10% 90%

0% -15% 85%

0% -20% 80%

Default receivables and
turnover decrease

5% -5% 92%

10% -10% 84%

15% -15% 76%

20% -20% 68%

The following Graphs (9 – 15) capture the conclusions drawn hereinafter, by illustrating the numeric

distribution of all companies activating in the construction of roads and motorways sector

depending on different thresholds for each indicator. We highlight that 34% out of the companies

settle the payments to suppliers in a lengthier fashion as compared to receivables collection.

   Graph 9. Current rate distribution 2013

   Graph 10. Quick rate distribution 2013

14%

22%

21%

12%

15%

16%  Under 0.5

 0.5-1

 1-1.5

 1.5-2

 2-4

 Over 4

16%